

No. 16-1094

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK HARRISON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF FORMER U.S. COUNTERTERRORISM
OFFICIALS, NATIONAL SECURITY OFFICIALS, AND
NATIONAL SECURITY SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	6
I. Serving other countries’ foreign ministers by mail sent to their U.S. embassies is consistent with this country’s treaty obligations.	6
A. Service by mail on an embassy, or even on an ambassador, does not offend Article 22’s principle of mission inviolability.	6
1. <i>The Convention’s drafting history</i>	9
2. <i>The considered consensus of law-abiding states</i>	17
3. <i>The Government’s “longstanding” interpretation</i>	18
4. <i>The scholarly consensus</i>	21
B. Service by mail routed <i>through</i> the embassy presents even less inviolability concern.....	23
II. Service by mail routed through a foreign state’s U.S. embassy is unlikely to adversely affect U.S. foreign relations.	25
III. Service via mail transmitted through a foreign embassy is a vital option in civil suits against state sponsors of terror.....	28

A. The most effective way to give notice to a foreign sovereign is often through its embassy.....	28
B. Maintaining the option of service via embassy is essential to protect civil suits as effective terror-fighting tools.....	30
1. <i>Prohibiting service here would sap the vitality of civil litigation as a key weapon in the war on terror.....</i>	30
2. <i>Civil suits targeting foreign sovereigns are especially effective in deterring terror financing.</i>	32
Conclusion	34
Appendix.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	25
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	18
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	33
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	19
<i>El Al Israel Airlines Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	18
<i>Hellenic Lines, Ltd. v. Moore</i> , 345 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	20, 22
<i>Hilt Constr. & Mgmt. Corp. v. Permanent Mission of Chad to the United Nations</i> , Civ. No. 16-6421, 2017 WL 4480760 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2017)	27
<i>Hurst v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007)	17
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 880 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	9
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2003)	34

Cases—continued:

<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	17
<i>Reyes v. Al Malki</i> , [2017] UKDC 61	18, 20
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	18, 19
<i>The Diamond Rings</i> , 183 U.S. 176 (1901)	20
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017)	10

Statutes, Legislative Materials, Regulations, and Rules

22 U.S.C. § 1882	1
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §	
1330(b).....	8
1350	1
1608(a)(3)	passim
1608(a)(4)	9
1608(d)	27
1608(e).....	27
1610(a).....	2
1610(g)	1
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, § 502, 126 Stat. 1258	1
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852	8
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	20

**Statutes, Legislative Materials, Regulations, and
Rules—continued:**

<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2465 Before the Sen. Subcomm. on Courts & Admin. Practice, 101st Cong. 84 (1990)</i>	30
<i>Hr'g before the H. Subcomm. on the Constitution and Civil Justice on H.R. 2040, 114th Cong., 2d Sess. 63 (July 14, 2016)</i>	33
<i>Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcomm. on Claims and Governmental Relations of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</i>	19
22 C.F.R. 93.1(c)(2)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	29

Treaty and Treaty Drafting Materials

Vienna Convention of Consular Relations, <i>done</i> Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95.....	6
art. 22	passim
art. 22(1).....	7
art. 22(2).....	7
art. 30	18
art. 24	7
art. 26	7
art. 27	7
art. 29	7

Treaty and Treaty Drafting Materials—continued:

- Report of the International Law Commission
Covering the Work of Its Ninth Session, 23
April-28 June 1957, 12 U.N. GAOR Supp. No.
9, at 6, U.N. Doc. A/3623 (1957), reprinted in
[1957] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 131, 137, U.N.
Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1957/Add.1.....10, 11, 12, 14*
- Report of the International Law Commission
Covering the Work of Its Tenth Session, 28
April-4 July 1958, 13 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 9,
at 17, U.N. Doc. A/3859 (1958), reprinted in
[1958] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 78, 95, U.N. Doc.
A/CN.4/SER.A/1958/Add.1 12, 13*
